
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Small  
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 5th February, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 

 
4. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 as a correct record.  

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

 
6. Cheshire East Council Energy Framework   
 
 To receive a presentation on the energy framework for Cheshire East. 

 
 
7. Quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 To give consideration to the quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports. 

 
 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To note the forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any further 

examination of new issues is appropriate.  

 
 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hardy, A Martin and 
B Murphy 
 
C Allman – Programme Manager 
I Bunn – Principal Building Control and Planning Systems Manager 
L Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
A Dunstone – Contract and QA Manager 
R Kemp – Commissioning Manager – Waste and Environment 
D Laycock – Project Manager 
 
 

 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 

 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
41 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no whipping declarations. 

 
42 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
43 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2014  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



44 DEVELOPING THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES HUB  
 
 
Consideration was given to a presentation on developing the Environmental 
Services hub. The presentation outlined: 
 

• The approach 

• Key principals 

• The need for change 

• Key work streams 

• Proposed services to be delivered 

• Progress to date  

• Benefits for Environmental Services 

• Benefits from partnering with Bentley 

• Key issues 
 
It was intended for the hub to be based in Middlewich, land had been purchased, 
however planning permission was still required. The site provided excellent links 
to the rest of Cheshire East, the hub would be a waste transfer site and the 
headquarters for ANSA. 
 
It importance of working closely with Bentley was noted as the migration was two 
phased, the timeframe was ambitious and planning permission had still to be 
sought by both Bentley and the Council. 
 
The authority was committed to providing one Environmental Services Hub for 
the Borough as it was not practicable to provide two for a borough the size of 
Cheshire East, Members requested to receive evidence to prove that one hub 
would be cost effective.  
 
With regard to the lessons learnt, it was agreed that there needed to be full 
communication with Members and the public. It was noted that an engagement 
strategy was currently being developed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Members receive a cost/benefit analysis of providing one hub for the whole 
of the Cheshire East. 

 
45 PLANNING SUPPORT COMPANY  

 
Further to the meeting held on 4 December 2014, the Committee received 
additional information on the Building Control and Planning Support high level 
process.  
 
Councillor M Hardy had met with finance officers to discuss the evidence relating 
to mitigating loss and a cumulative surplus of £90K over 5 years. He felt that the 
financial need to form a company was proven and the suggested profit over 5 
years was conservative, however the management fee should be reviewed 
annually.  
 

Page 2



Members agreed that the support services costs appeared to be high, however 
noted, savings would be made through the transition period and that to compete 
with the private sector the company would need to be commercial. 
 
Members agreed that the constitution needed to be revised to allow the Council 
to be more agile. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the update be received 
2. That the final proposals be supported to the Committee prior to 

Cabinet.    
 

46 ASSESSMENT OF WASTE COLLECTION COMPLIANCE WITH NEW 
LEGISLATION (TEEP)  
 
Consideration was given to the Assessment of Waste Collection of compliance 
with new legislation (TEEP). Under the revised Waste Framework Directive in 
respect to the Waste (England and Wales) regulations 2011, Regulation 13 
required the separate collection of recyclable glass, metal, paper and plastic from 
householders from January 2015. Therefore as a Council that collects dry 
recyclables in one silver bin, it would need to be demonstrated that it would be 
unnecessary and uneconomic to switch to a separate collection and that the 
quality of the processed recycling streams being produced through the contract 
with UPM was of the same as if it had been kerbside sorted. The report 
demonstrated that there was no necessity to collect the materials separately and 
that it was not technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP) 
to do so. It was highlighted that this would need to be reviewed if the Council 
decided to collect food waste. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to accept the TEEP Assessment. 

 
47 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted. 

 
48 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an update on the energy company be brought to the next meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 

 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

REPORT TO: New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 05/02/15

 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 5 November 2014 
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports 
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Councillor David Topping 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The two reports are the third quarterly reports to commissioning and scrutiny for Ansa and Orbitas. 

  
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 

 
3.1 All 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 

 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports 

 
5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 to 

deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. This is part of a move to becoming a 
Strategic Commissioning Council with these initial companies agreed at Cabinet on the 4th 
Feb 2014. 
 
Ansa Environmental Services 
 

5.2 In this third quarter Ansa Environmental Services reports anticipated annual costs within the 
agreed management fee. In doing so it is set to deliver the agreed £1.3 million of savings 
negotiated in the management fee for the first year.  
 

5.3 The report does continue to highlight three areas of pressure that ANSA has absorbed as 
part of the service delivery. These  relate to savings associated with the garden waste shut 
down, the discount on green waste additional bins and a pressure associated with providing 
new / replacement bins which has increased this year beyond budget expectations.  

 
5.4 We are investigating with Ansa the 30% rise in requests for new and replacement bins. To 

this end we are working with the web team, call centre and Ansa bin delivery staff to ensure 
bin replacements are done as a result of a genuine need as opposed to for example 
because they are old/dirty or if it is a regular request from the same property.  Bins in the 
past were rolled out as part of large scale introduction programs and hence we have 
assessed the age of bins in use and the need for capital replacement on a request basis in 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 
 

future years. Finally we are working to pass on costs for bin supply at new large scale 
property developments to developers, through a charge for bins to the developer as in the 
case in many local authorities. This will be subject to a future portfolio holder decision on 
26th Jan 2015.  

 
5.5 The company continues to provide a high level of service reporting a green status on the 

contractual performance indicators. The commissioning team is currently working to fine 
tune the specification and KPI’s as required by the contract in this first year.  
 
Orbitas 

 
5.6 In this third quarter Orbitas is forecasting that it will deliver services within the management 

fee at an operating profit before tax of £55,000. 
 
5.7 In the period 1st April to 30th Nov 2014 Orbitas has seen an increase in burials and 

cremations slightly above the three year average. This is against a slight decrease in the 
number of deaths registered compared with the previous year.  

 
5.8 The rise in burials and cremations has resulted in the year to date figure for this element of 

Orbitas income being £42,000 ahead of the expected budget position. It has also improved 
the end of year forecast for income against the Bereavement Services budget. This is now 
projecting a reduced income which relates to the lower than expected death rate of 
£122,000 compared with the quarter two forecast of £179,000. This is against a net budget 
of £1.3m. It is anticipated in the final quarter this income gap can be closed further.  

 
5.9 The company remains compliant with its other key performance indicators. As part of the 

contract requirements the commissioning team is currently working to fine tune the 
specification and KPI’s as required by the contract in this first year. 
 
 

6.0 Access to Information 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 
Name:  Ralph Kemp 
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services 
Tel No: 01270 686683 
Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ansa E
[...]
binet 3 Feb 2015  
 
 

Alex Thompson No 

CE 14/15-28 
Commissioning of 
5-19 Healthy 
Child Programme 
(School Health 
Service) 

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to follow the procurement 
process re: the 
commissioning of 5-19 
years Healthy Child 
Programme (School 
Health Process), including 
delegated authority to 
Portfolio Holders, the 
Director of Public Health 
and the Executive Director 
of Strategic 
Commissioning to award 
and conclude the 
contractual documentation 
with the successful 
tenderer. 

Cabinet 3 Feb 2015  
 
 

Jane Branson No 

P
age 21



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

Private/ 
Confidential 
and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 14/15-29 
Crewe Town 
Centre 
Regeneration 
Delivery 
Framework 

To consider 
recommendations on a 
regeneration framework for 
Crewe town centre. 
 

Cabinet 3 Feb 2015  
 
 

Jez Goodman No 

CE 14/15-37 
Cheshire East 
Council Energy 
Framework 

To endorse and approve 
the proposed Energy 
Framework for Cheshire 
East. 

Cabinet 3 Feb 2015  
 
 

 No 

CE 14/15-45 
School Funding 
Formula 2015-16 

To authorise officers to 
implement the 2015-16 
Schools Funding Formula. 

Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding 
Children and Adults 

February 2015  
 
 

Fintan Bradley, 
Head of Strategy, 
Planning and 
Organisation 

No 

CE14/15-18 
Cheshire 
Homechoice - 
Allocation Policy 
Review 

To approve the final 
version of the Cheshire 
Homechoice Policy for 
adoption and authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary steps to 
implement the revised 
Housing Allocation Policy. 
 
Cheshire Homechoice is 
the Choice Based Lettings 
Partnership between 
Cheshire East Council and 
Registered Providers who 
allocate Social Housing in 
Cheshire East. 

Cabinet 3 Mar 2015  
 
 

Karen Carsberg  

P
age 22



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
[...]
ecified timescale 

 
 

 
 
11 Access to Information 
 

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 

Page 28



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
 
 Name:           Katie Small 
 Designation: Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686465 
            Email:         katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Upcoming Meetings  

 

 

 

 

Date:5/02/2015 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue: Macclesfield 

Town Hall  

 Date: 5/03/2015 

Time:2.00pm 

Venue: Westfields, 

Sandbach 

 

   

Item Notes Lead Officer/ 

Portfolio 

Holder 

Action to be 

Taken 

Key Dates/Deadlines 

Planning Support 
Company 

Further to the meeting held in 
December, to receive an update  
and feedback from Meeting re: 
Finance issues 

I Bunn/C 
Simpson/L 
Butcher 
Councillor D 
Stockton 

presentation ongoing 

Developing the 
Environmental 
Services Hub  

To receive a presentation L Butcher 
D Topping 

presentation Ongoing 

Monitoring ASDV’s To scrutinise the performance of 
ASDV’s. Quarterly reports for 
ANSA and Orbitas 

Councillor D 
Topping 

Monitoring 
ASDV’s 

5 February 2015 

CEC  Energy 
Framework 

update  Presentation 5 February 2015 

Speed Limit Review 
(20mph near 
schools, 40mph in 
rural areas and 
consistent speed 
limits on other 
roads) 

Possible Task and Finish Councillor D 
Topping 

Task and finish 5 March 2015 

Flood Risk  Under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010, its 

associated Regulations and 

expectations of the Pitt Review it 

P Reeves 
Cllr D Topping 

report 5 March 2015 

P
age 31



New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible Future items 

 

Street lighting  

Transport Company – Shadow Board 

Option appraisals for new companies 

 

 

is intended that the Council’s 

scrutiny procedure should review 

work by public sector bodies and 
essential service providers in order 

to manage flood risk. Also, that 
there should be an annual 
summary of actions taken locally 

to manage flood risk in order to 

meet the regulations and to 

implement the appropriate 
recommendations of the Pitt 
Review. 
 

The Role of Parking 
Services 

To develop the role of parking 
services. 

S Cordon 
Councillor D 
Topping 

To give 
consideration 
to the options 
for the service. 

TBC 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports
	8 Forward Plan
	Plan

	9 Work Programme
	env work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2015 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher and M Hardy 
 
Substitute 
 
Councillor J Jackson 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor D Stockton – Housing and Jobs Portfolio Holder 
R Kemp – Strategic Commissioning 
M O’Neill – Major Projects Manager 

 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Edwards, A Martin and 
B Murphy. 

 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
51 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no whipping declarations 

 
52 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
53 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak. 

 
54 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL ENERGY FRAMEWORK  



 
Consideration was given to a presentation on Cheshire East Energy Framework, 
the presentation detailed: 
 

• Creation of robust evidence base 

• The Energy Vision  

• Policy  

• Funding 

• Energy Projects   
 

The energy vision; a statement of what needed to be done and contained three 
elements: 
 

• Affordable energy – putting residents first. 

• Growing energy businesses – developing a local energy economy. 

• Independent energy – secure, decentralised and locally managed 
energy services. 
 

It was noted that was £14.5m funding/finance available for energy projects 
through European funding managed by the Cheshire and Warrington LEP, with 
other sources of funding available such as business rate retention, government 
incentives, RHI and FITs.  
 
There was opportunity to build on work across the Council through the framework 
linking to other key CEC documents including: 
 

• Local Plan – local supplementary planning guidance 

• Strategic Asset Management Plan 

• Carbon Management 

• Delivering Major Projects 
 

As this was an overarching framework, specific projects would be submitted to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as and when required. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Committee had not received a copy of the 
framework and therefore agreed that the document should be emailed to 
Members and any further comments be submitted to the Major Projects Manager 
prior to Cabinet on 11 February 2015.  
 
With regard to Fairerpower launch date, it was noted that an announcement on 
OVO; the Councils Energy Supply Partner,  would be made in due course and 
the offer would then be marketed across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cheshire East Council Energy Framework be emailed to the Committee 
and any comments be submitted to the Major Projects Manager prior to Cabinet 
on 11 February 2015.  

 
 

55 QUARTER 3 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS  
 



Consideration was given to the third quarter performance reports for Ansa and 
Orbitas. It was noted that Ansa were set to deliver the agreed £1.3million of 
savings negotiated in the management fee for the first year, however there were 
three areas of pressure that Ansa had absorbed as part of the delivery service. 
These related to the savings associated with the garden waste shut down, the 
discount on green waste additional bins and a pressure associated with providing 
new/replacement bins which had increased beyond budget expectations. On 26 
January 2015, the Portfolio Holder had agreed  to pass on costs for bin supply at 
new large scale property developments to developers.  
 
With regard to the proposed new Environmental Services Hub in Middlewich, it 
was noted that an application for notice of demolition had been submitted to the 
planning department, it was agreed that an update report would be considered by 
the Committee at its meeting scheduled to be held on 5 March 2015.  
 
With regard to Orbitas it was noted that a rise in burials and cremations had 
resulted in the year to date figure for this element of Orbitas income being 
£42,000 ahead of the expected budget position. It has also improved the end of 
year forecast for income against the Bereavement Services budget. This was 
now projecting a reduced income which related to a lower than expected death 
rate of £122,000 compared with the quarter two forecast of £179,000 which was 
against a net budget of £1.3m. 
 
The company remained compliant with its other key performance indicators. As 
part of the contract requirements the commissioning team was working to fine 
tune the specification and KPI’s as required by the contract in this first year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the quarterly reports be received. 
2. That an update report on the Environmental Services Hub be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 5 March 2015. 

 
56 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to areas of the forward plan which fell within the remit of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted. 

 
57 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an update report on LED street lighting and the effect it has on wildlife be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


